
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Join the On-line meeting here 

Date: Thursday 14 October 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
                       Including the Parishes of: Box, Colerne, Corsham and Lacock 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 

available for 6 months 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding 01249 706612 or email 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                            Cllr Brian Mathew - Box and Colerne (Chairman) 
                                 Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Corsham Ladbrook 
                                   Cllr Helen Belcher - Corsham Pickwick 
                                   Cllr Derek Walters - Corsham Without 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_YzQ3Yzk4NTMtOTQwNS00OWU4LWIxZjgtZmM4Yzg4MjgyMmQz%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cf059fb9bf9b64c87ab6208d9889ca864%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637691028686606157%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luM
[...]
recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 2) 

7:00pm 

  Climate strategy and natural environment plan consultations 
 

 Taxi Tariff Changes 
 

 Ash Dieback 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Thursday 22 July 2021 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 9 - 10)  

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 

  
Wiltshire Police  

 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 

Transcoco  
 

Town & Parish Councils 
 

 Corsham Town Council  
 

 Box Parish Council 
  

 Colerne Parish Council 
 

 Lacock Parish Council 
 

 

CCG/Healthwatch  
 

 



Page 4 

 

6   Gigaclear   

 Andrew Kirby - Community Engagement Manager, Gigaclear  
 

An update and respond to questions, following engagement and 
communication issues reported locally 
 

 

7   5 Year Highways Plans   

 Dave Thomas - Head of Highways Asset Management and 
Commissioning, Wiltshire Council 
 

 

8   Grant Funding Applications   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 
 

 

9   Community Priorities Update   

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
 

 

10   Working Group updates   

  Health & Wellbeing Group 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 

 

11   Future Meeting Dates   

  Thursday 27 January 2022 
 

 

12   Close  9:00pm 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 

 

Wiltshire Council draft Climate Strategy Consultation 
 

Web 
contact: 

 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/climate  

  

Consultations on both the draft Wiltshire Climate Strategy and Our Natural 
Environment Plan start on the 1st of September and run until 23.59 on the 17th 
of October 2021. 
 
Information on both consultations are available as follows: 

 Information about the Climate Strategy and to sign up for the online 
events see: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/climate 

 Information about Our Natural Environment Plan see: 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-bio-green-blue-infrastructure 

 
Comments can be submitted through the two online surveys via the above 
links. 
 
Climate Strategy  
 
This strategy has been developed after
[...]
 further 
planting would be of most additional benefit.   
 
Our ecologists and landscape officers are available to offer advice to 
landowners on tree management and replacement, including replacement 
funding opportunities.   
 
Other useful sources of information are available from: 
Wiltshire Council, www.wiltshire.gov.uk/recreation-trees-forests   
The Tree Council, www.treecouncil.org.uk  
Woodland Trust, Woodland Trust www.woodlandtrust.org.uk  
Forest Research, www.forestresearch.gov.uk  
The Arboricultural Association www.trees.org.uk   
The Forestry Commission, particularly their regular blog 
ww.forestrycommission.blog.gov.uk  
 
All these sites have information on managing the disease and avoiding the 
risks to people and wildlife. 
   
 

Page 8

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/recreation-trees-forests
http://www.treecouncil.org.uk/
http://www.woodlandtrust.org.uk/
http://www.forestresearch.gov.uk/
http://www.trees.org.uk/


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  22 July 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to Kevin Fielding 

(Tel): 01225 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher and Cllr Derek Walters 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

4   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the on-line meeting and introduced the 
councillors and officers present. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Area Board Operational Model 2021 onwards 
 

 A350 Melksham Bypass – 2nd Consultation 
 

5   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Insp James Brain – Wiltshire Police, Cllr Ruth 
Hopkinson – Wiltshire Council and Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement 
Manager. 
 

6   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 18 March 2021 and 
Tuesday 18 May 2021 were approved as the correct records 
 

7   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8   Partner Updates 

 The following updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police – written report 
 

 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written report  
 

 

Transcoco 
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 That Transcoco were more than happy to sit on Cllr Derek Walters 
Climate group – it was noted that Cllr Walters was keen to work with 
Transcoco and the Wiltshire Climate Alliance 

 

 

Town & Parish Councils 
 

Corsham TC – written report  
 

 Neighbourhood plan – that the Town Council were starting a review of the 
Corsham plan 
 

 That Neston were seeking two parish councillors 
 

 Health & Wellbeing - focussing on areas of need throughout the Corsham 
community 

 

 That asset transfers from WC appeared to have stalled since the 
pandemic lockdowns – it was noted that Wiltshire Council would resume 
the program as soon as staff could resume normal non covid related 
duties 
 

 

Box PC – written report 
 

 Concerns re the speed limit past Broadwood school 
 

 That the climate strategy working party was now up and running 
 
 
Colerne PC – written report  
 
 
Lacock PC 
  

 Concerns re extending the A 350 Bypass consultation end date 
 

 

Healthwatch – written report  
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

9   Community area status reports and Area Board priority setting 

 The Chairman outlined a status report that summarised what the key issues 
were in the community area as a result of analysing local data and discussions 
with local stakeholders. 

Page 11



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
It was noted that every 3 to 4 years, Wiltshire Council’s public health department 
working with key partners and organisations, undertook a thorough analysis of 
the data available to provide a summary of the current and future needs of 
people in Wiltshire.  
 
This information which was called the “Community Area Joint Strategic 
Assessment” (JSNA) was broken down to and presented around Wiltshire’s 20 
community areas. 
 
A full report was included in the agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Corsham Area Board approved and adopted the Community 
Status report 
 
That the Corsham Area Board produced a rolling action plan including up 
to 5 priority actions at any one time to demonstrate where it would 
contribute to addressing the identified issues: 

 

 Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing – Cllr Brian Mathew 

 Supporting the local economy – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

 Addressing Climate Change – Cllr Derek Walters 

 Supporting our young people – Cllr Helen Belcher 
  
That the Corsham Area Board would prioritise its resources including 
funding upon those issues identified in the status report 
 
That the Corsham Area Board requested the Community Engagement 
Manager to work with key partners, agencies and community groups to 
encourage them to consider where they were best placed to take actions 
around the priorities identified 
 
That regular updates were submitted to the Corsham Area Board on 
progress made in relation to its own action plan 
 
That the Corsham Area Board expressed its thanks to those who gave 
their time to help bring the report together 
 

10   Appointments of lead members to outside bodies and working groups 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for 2021/22 
were made: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson  
 

Page 12



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

 Local Youth Network – Cllr Helen Belcher 
 

 Pound Arts – Cllr Helen Belcher 
 

 Climate – Cllr Derek Walters 
 

 Economy – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

11   Delegation to Community Engagement Manager 

  
The Area Board members were asked to consider a revised report to update the 
delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager in order to expedite 
funding awards in between meetings. The report was contained as part of the 
agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Corsham Area Board members agreed the update to the 
delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager in 
order to expedite funding awards in between meetings 
 

12   Community Grants and funding 

  
The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 
Decision 
The Corsham school awarded £5,000 for Music Therapy 
 
Decision 
Bybrook Footpath restoration project awarded £2,500 for restoration of 
byway Box 18  
 
Decision 
Naturally Social awarded £5,000 for Wiltshire Digital Drive  
 

13   Working Group updates 

 Health and Wellbeing  

 
• Meeting to be arranged early September   

Page 13



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
 

Community Area Transport Group  

  
• To note the meeting held on Thursday 1 July 2021 

 
 

Local Youth Network 

 
• LYN meeting September/October 

 
• Pound Arts are currently running a mental health themed survey at the 

school and we will also run a youth activities themed survey in the new 
school year 

 
• The next LYN meeting will be organised to discuss the survey results and 

agree an action plan 
 

14   Future Meeting Dates 

  Thursday 14 October 2021 
 

 Thursday 17 January 2022 
 

15   Close 
 

Page 14



@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Corsham CPT
Area Board Update

September 2021

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5



13/10/21 2@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Your CPT - Chippenham
Inspector: James Brain

Neighbourhood Sergeants: Richard Marshall / Ho Tsang

Neighbourhood Offi
[...]
021, we received:

- 9,719 ‘999’ calls, (answered within 9 seconds on average);

- 11,115 ‘101’ calls, (answered within 14 seconds on average);

- 11,169 ‘CRIB’ calls, (answered within 2 minute and 1 second 
on average).

• In August 2021, we also attended 1,706 emergency incidents 

within 10 minutes and 9 seconds on average.

P
age 17



13/10/21 4@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Priority Update

1
Speed checks around CORSHAM Newlands road, Valley Road, Park Lane, 
PICKWICK & Pickwick road

2 Drug dealing and smoking in the Springfield park area

3 Londis shop patrols underage alcohol sales

4 Speed checks GASTARD and BOX

5 Woodland damage Quarry hill (BOX & BOX HILL)

Local Priorities & Updates

P
age 18



13/10/21 5@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Priority Update

Local Priorities & Updates Continued

P
age 19



13/10/21 6@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

For more information on Wiltshire Police’s performance please visit:

• PCC’s Website - https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/

• HMICFRS Website -

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/

• Police.uk - https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/

• For information on what crimes and incidents have been reported in the 

Chippenham Community Policing Team area, visit 

https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/chippenham/ to 
view a crime and incident map and find links to more detailed data

Useful links

P
age 20

https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/chippenham/


13/10/21 7@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Keep up to date with the latest news and 

alerts in your area by signing up to our 

Community Messaging s
[...]
ARY PART SURFACE DRESSING 

 
 
HIGHSTREET BOX SURFACING 

 
 

Page 52



 

 

5 year plan 2024/25 

LADBROOK LANE SURFACE DRESSING 

 

Page 53



 

 

HASTINGS RD  CORSHAM INLAY 

 
 
SOUTHERWICKS MICROASPHALT 

 

Page 54



 

 

FULLER AVENUE AND BRAKSPEAR DRIVE MICROASPHALT 

 
 
POCKERIDGE ROAD INLAY 

 
 
 

Page 55



 

 

DONCOMBE LANE / DONCOMBE HILL SURFACE DRESSING 

 
 

Page 56



 

 

C183 from C4 ALCOMBE TO C152 MIDDLEHILL SURFACING 

 
 

Page 57



 

 

POUND PILL SURFACING 

 
 
PATTERDOWN MELKSHAM RD SURFACING 

 

Page 58



 

 

5 year plan 2025/26 

DOCTORS HILL AND PROSPECT REQUIRES REVIEW 

 

Page 59



 

 

LACOCK RD CORSHAM SURFACE DRESSING 

 
 
A365 BOX FIVEWAYS TO ATWORTH CARRIAGEWAY REPAIRS 
 

 

Page 60



 

 

U/C QUARRY HILL TO BEECH RD INC BENNETTS HILL SURFACE DRESSING 

 
 
LANES AROUND THINGLEY EDGE AND SD - TBC 
ROAD HILL CHEYNEY COURT DITTERIDGE SURFACE DRESSING 

 

Page 61



 

 

FOLLY LANE LACOCK RECONSTRUCT 

 
 
NAISH HILL SURFACE DRESSING 

 

Page 62



 

 

 
BEWLEY LANE SURFACE DRESSING 

 

Page 63



 

 

EAST STREET LACOCK INLAY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 

 

5 year plan 2026/27 

VALLEY ROAD SURFACE DRESSING 

 

Page 65



 

 

GREENHILL MICROASPHALT 

 
 
FURZEHILL SURFACE DRESSING 

 
 

Page 66



 

 

INGHALLS COTTAGES TO C/L LIDBROOK BRIDGE SURFACE DRESSING 

 
 

Page 67



 

 

TUTTON HILL SURFACING 

 
 
LOWER RUDLOE LINK ROAD FROM A4 SURFACING 

 

Page 68



 

 

LANE TO WILGARRUP FARM SURFACE DRESSING 

 
 
NAISH HILL HOPE COTTAGE TO QUARRY SURFACING 

 

Page 69





06/10/2021, 14:18 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/59 1/2

Report To Corsham Area Board

Date of Meeting Thursday, 14 October 2021

Title of Report Corsham Area Grant Report

 

Purpose of the Report
To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Corsham Area Board. These could include; community area grants, health
and wellbeing, young persons grants and Area Board initiatives.
To document any recommendations provided through sub groups.

 

Area Board Current Financial Position
Community Area
Grants

Young People Health and Wellbeing

Awarded To Date

Current Balance

Balance if all grants are agreed based on
recommendations

 

Grant Funding Application Summary
Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total
Cost

Requested

ABG189 Health and Wellbeing
Grant

Wiltshire Music
Centre

Celebrating Age
Wiltshire

£11000.00 £1500.00

Project Summary: 
Celebrating Age Wiltshire (CAW) will use arts & heritage activities to reach the most isolated older people in the Corsham
area, helping to tackle loneliness and aiming to improve their health and wellbeing through creative and artistic
engagement. In particular CAW will target those people who are vulnerable and socially isolated due to frailty, ill health,
dementia, poor mobility or caring responsibilities. Responding to the Covid 19 crisis, our programme has developed four
different strands of both live and online activity to meet the needs of this group. CAW is a partnership of community
organisations across the county with Wiltshire Music Centre as lead organisation.

 

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must
adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 
 
Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows:

Community Area Grants (capital)
Young People (revenue)
Health and Wellbeing (revenue)

Opening Balance For   2021/22 £ 33,054.00 £ 13,816.00 £ 7,700.00

£ 6,250.00 £ 5,090.00 £ 90.00

£ 26,804.00 £ 8,726.00 £ 7,610.00

£ 26,804.00 £ 8,726.00 £ 6,110.00

Page 71

Agenda Item 8

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/189


06/10
[...]
eport Author
Ros Griffiths, Community Engagement Manager, Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 72

mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Corsham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams  

Date: Wednesday 29th September 2021 

Time: 14:00 
 
 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries to Kate Davey (Traffic Engineer), via email 
kate.davey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10

mailto:ail%20kate.davey@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:ail%20kate.davey@wiltshire.gov.uk


CORSHAM COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORTGROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 
 

Item Update Actions and recommendations Who 

 Date of meeting: 29th September 2021 

1. Attendees and apologies 

 Present: 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Apologies: 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chair Wiltshire Council), Cllr Derek Walters 
(Wiltshire Council), Cllr Helen Belcher (Wiltshire Council), Kate 
Davey (Wiltshire Council Highways), Sarah Dearden (Wiltshire 
Council Highways), Hannah Sibson (Wiltshire Council Highways) 
David Arnup (Wiltshire Council Highways), Gemma Winslow 
(Wiltshire Council Highways), James Whittleton (Corsham TC), 
Tony Clarke (Colerne PC), Peter Shaw (Lacock PC), Stuart 
Gregory (Lacock PC), Steve Abbott (Corsham TC), Cllr Brian 
Mathew (Wiltshire Council) 
 
 
 
 
Robert Davies (Box PC) 
Spencer Drinkwater (Wiltshire Council) 
Ros Griffiths (Wiltshire Council) 
 

  

2. Notes of last meeting 

  The notes of the last meeting held on 1st July 2021 were 
accepted as a true record. 

Noted and agreed.  

P
age 74



CORSHAM COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORTGROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

3. 
Financial Position      

  See Finance sheet. 2021/22 allocation is £10,819.00 (previous 
years £10,951.00). 2020/21 underspend was £31,785.91 and 
the current commitments total £37,850.10 giving a remaining 
budget of £11,467.34. 

    

4. 
Top 5 Priority Schemes      

a) 
Issue 7043 

 
High Street, Lacock – High 
St/West St request 
[...]

B

d

y

1

1

3

3

M

A

S

O

N

S

 

W

A

Y

P

L

A

C

E

2

2

4

7

3

1

4

6

6

3

2

8

2

6

a

2

9

L

E

W

I

S

8

8

4

1

9

8

6

1

7

3
3

1

6

1

3

1

5

1

5

6

2

P

a

r

k

 

L

a

n

e

 

I

n

d

u

s

t

r

i

a

l

 

E

s

t

a

t

e

2

0

3

GG

76

P

a

r

k

 

L

a

n

e

F

r

e

e

s

t

o

n

e

 

W

a

y

5m

B
lu

e
b
e
ll
 M

e
a
d

Existing drainage

gully

Existing lamp column 22

with timetable information.

Add bus stop flag sign to lamp column.

76

Existing utility

covers

F

r

e

e

s

t
o

n

e

 
W

a

y

N

i
n

e

 
A

c

r
e

 
D

r
i
v

e

5m

Full footway

construction

Existing EF edging

to be removed

Areas to be topsoil

and seeded

New bus stop

 boarding kerbs

Existing area of footway

to be resurfaced

Location Plan (NTS)

CORSHAM CATG SCHEME

CORSHAM, FREESTONE WAY

LOCATION Z

BUS STOP HARDSTANDING

NOT TO SCALE A4

KAD/CORM/D001 A

L:\TET\NEWFOLDERSTRUCTURE\SCHEMESPECIFIC\CATG\CORSHAM\2021-22\FREESTONWAY

Wiltshire Council (100049050) 2021

PROJECT:

SCALES:

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWING No.

FILE REF:

NOTES:

REVISION:

SHEET SIZE:

E

D

F

DESCRIPTIONCHECKDATE DRAWN APPRV

C

B

O

A

REV

DRAWING PURPOSE:

Traffic & Network Management

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge

Wiltshire, BA14 8JD

Tel: 0300 4560100

Website: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright

and may lead to prosecution or Civil Proceedings.

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the

Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

  © Crown copyright.

ORIGINAL

PROPOSAL

JUN 21 KAD *.*.* *.*.*

AUG21 DMK KAD KAD
Full footway/platform access

Full footway

construction

Bus stop kerb

Pre-cast concrete edging

Footway resurfacing

Topsoil and grass seed

P
age 105




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	14-Proposed Changes - Taxi Tariff Schedule for Hackney Carriages
	14 - Proposed Changes - Taxi Tariff Schedule for Hackney Carriages
	Appendix 1 - Current Tariff-card
	Appendix2-Proposed-Tariff-card-4.1.22v2

	12_Ash Dieback

	3 Minutes
	5 Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	Transcoco update
	Corsham TC update
	Box PC update
	Colerne PC update
	Healthwatch September

	7 5 Year Highways Plans
	8 Grant Funding Applications
	10 Working Group updates
	Meeting: Corsham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams
	Date: Wednesday 29th September 2021
	Corsham Community Area Transport Group
	Highways Officer – Kate Davey
	2. Financial Implications
	3. Legal Implications
	4. HR Implications
	5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
	6. Safeguarding Implications
	6.1 There are no safeguarding implications
	7. Recommendations
	Corsham Area Board are asked to approve recommendations

	Corsham CATG Spend - As at September 2021
	2021-22

	Corsham Park Lane-Parking issues
	Prelim Design D001.B-LOCATION X
	Sheets and Views
	LOCATION X


	Prelim Design D001.B-LOCATION Y
	Sheets and Views
	LOCATION Y


	Prelim Design D001.A-LOCATION Z
	Sheets and Views
	LOCATION Z






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  14 October 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew (Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Derek Walters 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Dave Thomas - Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning 
 
 
Total in attendance: 28 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

16   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the on-line meeting and introduced the 
councillors and officers present. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Climate strategy and natural environment plan consultations 
 

 Taxi Tariff Changes 
 

 Ash Dieback 
 

17   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Helen Belcher. 
 

18   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 14 October 2021 
 were approved as the correct record 
 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20   Partner Updates 

 The following updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector James Brain (written) 
 
Local priorities 
 

 Speed checks around Corsham Newlands road, Valley Road, Park Lane, 
Pickwick & Pickwick road 
 

 Drug dealing and smoking in the Springfield park area 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

 Londis shop patrols underage alcohol sales Speed checks Gastard and 
Box 
 

 Woodland damage Quarry hill (Box & Box Hill) 
 
Points made by the Area Board members: 
 

 That it would be good to get some feedback on the outcomes of the work 
of the SpeedWatch volunteers 
 

 Well done for local policing – re Gastard speeding 
 

 That it would be good to get feedback on Wiltshire Police and the Auto 
SpeedWatch system 

 

 Well done to PC Les Fletch on his retirement – well done for his work in 
the local community area 

 
Russell Holland – Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner introduced himself, and 
looked forward to working with the Area Board 
 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written report was noted 
 
 
Transcoco – Adam Walton – written report was noted 
 

 That Transcoco were changing their name to Corsham Climate action 
 
 
Corsham Town Council – written report was noted 
 

 
Box Parish - Council – written report was noted 

 
  
Colerne Parish - Council – written report was noted 

 
 
Lacock Parish Council – written report was noted 
 
 

Healthwatch – written report was noted 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 
 

21   Gigaclear 

 Representatives of Gigaclear were unable to attend the meeting. 
 
It was agreed that the Area Board would hold a special meeting with Gigaclear 
to discuss issues that needed answering, (the meeting was arranged for 
Wednesday 1 December 2021). 
 

22   5 Year Highways Plans 

 Dave Thomas - Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning at 
Wiltshire Council outlined the 5 year highways plan for the Corsham community 
area.  
 
The full report was contained in the agenda pack. 
 
It was noted that areas not included in the report could still be submitted to the 
Wiltshire Highways Department for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Corsham Area Board noted the list contained in the report 
and passed to the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) to 
progress further. 

 
The Chairman thanked Dave Thomas for attending and outlining the report. 
 

23   Grant Funding Applications 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following application to the Community 
Area Grants Scheme: 
 
Health and Wellbeing Grant 
 
Decision 
Wiltshire Music Centre awarded £1,500 for Celebrating Age Wiltshire 
 

24   Community Priorities Update 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager advised: 
 

  That leads for each priority were needed to push things on 
 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 That the update would now become a regular standing agenda item 
 

 Focusing on mental health and economy at the next meeting 
 

 Outlined the youth survey 
 

The Chairman thanked Ros Griffiths for her update. 
 

25   Working Group updates 

 Health and Wellbeing  

 
• Next meeting to be arranged for November   

 
 

Community Area Transport Group  

  
• The meeting notes of the meeting held on Wednesday 29 September 

2021 were agreed 
 

26   Future Meeting Dates 

  Thursday 27 January 2022 
 

27   Close 
 


